

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

OCT 20 2010

65209-5

65209-5

COURT  
DEPT.

OCT 20 2010

No. 65209-5-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RAYMOND J. PELLETTI

Respondent - Appellee,

V.

DUTCH VILLAGE MALL

Plaintiff - Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY  
HON. IRA J. UHRIG, JUDGE  
No. 10-2-00311-4

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

JAY LEI, OWNER  
DUTCH VILLAGE MALL  
PO BOX 9324  
TACOMA, WA 98490

ON BEHALF OF DUTCH VILLAGE MALL  
AND HIMSELF

Handwritten notes and signatures on the right side of the page, including a large 'A' and some illegible text.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
	A.    Events that Led to the Motion for Default .....	3
	B.    Communications before Motion Hearing .....	5
	C.    Motion for Default Hearing .....	6
	D.    The Days that Followed .....	9
	E.    Motion to Strike Pleadings and Motion for Discretionary Review .....	10
V.	ARGUMENT PART ONE, LLC REPRESENTATION .....	12
	A.    The Right of a Person to Handle His Own Matter Including Legal Matter is a Fundamental Liberty Right and Constitutional Right. ....	13
	B.    The Owner of a Single Person Limited Liability Company Should Not Be Denied of His Right to Handle His Own Legal Matter and Represent His Own Company in Legal Proceedings. ....	22
	a.    The Owner of a Single Person Limited Liability Company Representing His Own Company Is Handling His Own Matter. ....	23
	b.    Limited liability Statute Does Not Intend to Deprive the Owner of a Single Person Limited Liability Company of His Right to Represent His Own Company. ....	25

c.	There Is No Public Interest And No Public Policy Benefit to Deprive the Right of the Owner of a Single Person LLC to Represent His Own Company. ....	28
d.	Disallowing the Owner of a Single-person LLC to Represent His Own Company Does Not Fit the Reality and Practicality of Everyday Life. ....	29
VI.	ARGUMENT PART TWO, ORDERS AND SANCTIONS ...	30
A.	Plaintiff Should Not Be Denied of Representing His Own Company and Should Not Be Punished For Filing a Complaint on Behalf of the Company When the Law on Owner Representation of LLC Is Unsettled. ....	31
B.	Defendant’s Challenge of Plaintiff’s Standing Has Nothing to Do with CR 11. ....	33
C.	The Purpose of CR 11 Sanction Is to Deter Baseless Filing and Curb Abuses. ....	34
D.	CR 11 Is Not Designed for Harassment or Threats .....	36
E.	Defendant Waived His Right to Challenge Standing Or Capacity. ....	36
F.	Defendant Misled the Trial Court by Submitting Unserved Proposed Order and Papers, And the Trial Court Did Not Enter Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law. ....	38
G.	Defendant’s Delays and Tactics .....	41
H.	Defendant’ Pleadings .....	41
I.	Defendant’s Conducts Are the Exact Reason the CR 11 Was Adopted. ....	45

J. The Cause Should Resume Without Further Delay..... 45

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution	.....	15
Article 1, Section 1 of the Washington State Constitution	.....	16
Article 1, Section 3 of the Washington State Constitution	.....	16

### CASES AUTHORITIES

#### WASHINGTON STATE CASES:

Alderwood Assocs. v. Wash. Env'tl. Council, 96 Wn.2d 230, 233-34, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)	.....	39
Biomed Comm. Inc v. Dept of Health Bd. Of Pharmacy, 146 Wn. App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008)	.....	33
Bravo v. Dolsen Companies, 125 Wn.2d 745, 751(1995)	.....	33
Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 217, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	.....	34, 40
Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 57 Wn. App. 107, (1990)	.....	40
Hicks v. Edwards, 75 Wn. App 156, 162, 876 P.2d 953 (1994)	.....	35
Finn Hill Masonry, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 128 Wn. App. 543, 545, 116 P.3d 1033 (2005)	.....	34
Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, 138 Wn. App. 409, 412 (2007)	.....	40
MacDonal v. Korum Ford,		

80 Wn. App. 877, 884, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)	35
Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d, 398, 435, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	40
Ramm v. Seattle, 66 Wn. App. 15, 830 P.2d 395	28
State v. S.H. May, 95 Wn. App 741, 742 (1999)	40
FEDERAL CASES:	
Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange County, 368 U.S. 278, 287, 82 S. Ct. 275, 7 L. Ed. 2d 285 (1961)	32
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562, 95 S. Ct. 2525 (1975)	18
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451, 453 (1939)	33
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 301-302, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993)...	28
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 629, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462.....	27
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 719, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997).....	28
STATUTES AND RULES:	
RCW 25.15	23
RCW 25.15.115	23
RCW 25.15.075 (2)	23

RCW 25.15.245	24
Court Rule 52(a) (1)	9
Court Rule 54(f) (2)	9
Court Rule 11	32, 42
Court Rule 12 (a) and (b)	37
Court Rule 8 (b)	43
RAP 18.14	45

#### OTHER PUBLICATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

American Political Tradition. Zuckert, Michael P. University of Notre Dame Press. (1996).....	14
Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights. Reid, John Phillip. Madison, Wis.. pp. 132–33. (1986).....	14
IRS Publication 3402	24
Leviathan (Penguin Classics) Thomas Hobbes	14
Natural Rights and the New Republicanism. Zuckert, Michael P. Princeton University Press. (1998).....	14
The Natural Rights Republic: Studies in the Foundation of the	
The Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776	16
The Social Contract and Discourses Jean-Jacques Rousseau	14
The Spirit of the Laws Charles de Montesquieu	13

Two Treatises of Government	
John Lock	14
Uniform Limited Liability Company Act 1996	
Prefactory Note of	26
United States Declaration of Independence	12
Virginia Declaration of Rights of 1776	16
Wyoming State §17-15-103	25
